Accrued liabilities 6,171 �  6,171
Debt 1,690 �  1,690
Current portion of deferred revenue 11,748 (8,399) 3,349

Total current liabilities 22,053 (8,399) 13,654
Deferred revenue, less current portion 6,715 47,703 54,418
Other liabilities �  �  �

Total liabilities 28,768 39,304 68,072

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 299 �  299
Additional paid-in capital 309,193 �  309,193
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (219,379) (39,304) (258,683)

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Total stockholders� equity 90,113 (39,304) 50,809

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 118,881 $ �  $ 118,881

8

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

RECONCILIATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2011

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2011

Period from July 3, 2003
(Inception) to September 30, 2011

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Collaboration revenue $ 23,861 $ (3,024) $ 20,837 $ 61,536 $ (39,304) $ 22,232 $ 115,702 $ (39,304) $ 76,398

Operating expenses:
Research and development 6,725 �  6,725 25,552 �  25,552 243,021 �  243,021
Sales, general and
administrative 5,890 �  5,890 15,529 �  15,529 78,443 �  78,443

Total operating expense 12,615 �  12,615 41,081 �  41,081 321,464 �  321,464

Income (loss) from operations 11,246 (3,024) 8,222 20,455 (39,304) (18,849) (205,762) (39,304) (245,066)
Interest income 6 �  6 58 �  58 6,463 �  6,463
Interest expense (43) �  (43) (316) �  (316) (7,309) �  (7,309)
Other income (expense), net (2) �  (2) (12) �  (12) (754) �  (754)

Net income (loss) $ 11,207 $ (3,024) $ 8,183 $ 20,185 $ (39,304) $ (19,119) $ (207,362) $ (39,304) $ (246,666)
Cumulative stock dividend
attributed to preferred
stockholders �  �  �  �  �  �  (13,925) �  (13,925)

Net income (loss) attributed to
common stockholders $ 11,207 $ (3,024) $ 8,183 $ 20,185 $ (39,304) $ (19,119) $ (221,287) $ (39,304) $ (260,591)

Net income (loss) per share attributed to common stockholders:

Basic $ 0.37 $ (0.10) $ 0.27 $ 0.67 $ (1.30) $ (0.63)

Diluted $ 0.35 $ (0.09) $ 0.26 $ 0.64 $ (1.27) $ (0.63)

Weighted average shares used in computing net income (loss) per share attributed to common stockholders:

Basic 30,440 �  30,440 30,329 �  30,329

Diluted 31,611 �  31,611 31,605 (1,276) 30,329

9

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

RECONCILIATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
Cumulative Period from July 3, 2003

(Date of Inception) to September 30, 2011
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 20,185 $ (39,304) $ (19,119) $ (207,362) $ (39,304) $ (246,666)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,030 �  1,030 6,908 �  6,908
Accretion of investment discounts, net �  �  �  (1,595) �  (1,595)
Accretion of debt payment premium 64 �  64 999 �  999
Stock-based compensation 5,484 �  5,484 23,325 �  23,325
Loss on disposal of equipment and other non-cash items 11 �  11 2,269 �  2,269
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (240) �  (240) (240) �  (240)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (31) �  (31) (900) �  (900)
Other assets 3 �  3 113 �  113
Accounts payable (666) �  (666) 1,213 �  1,213
Accrued liabilities (3,355) �  (3,355) 6,007 �  6,007
Deferred revenue 18,463 39,304 57,767 18,463 39,304 57,767
Other liabilities (33) �  (33) 84 �  84

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 40,915 �  40,915 (150,716) �  (150,716)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of intangible assets and in-process research
and development �  �  �  (412) �  (412)
Purchases of property and equipment (911) �  (911) (12,432) �  (12,432)
Purchase of short-term investments �  �  �  (169,497) �  (169,497)
Sales and maturities of short-term investments �  �  �  171,411 �  171,411
Purchase of restricted investment �  �  �  (310) �  (310)

Net cash used in investing activities (911) �  (911) (11,240) �  (11,240)